RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE 
CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER TO AWARD THE CITY PUMP 
STATION 3 REHABILITATION PROJECT TO GOVERNOR 
CONSTRUCTION, INC. PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-828 ENTITLED 
"CONTRACT AWARD" OF THE PROCUREMENT CODE AND IFB 
2010.09.02 IN THE AMOUNT OF $764,000 (SEVEN HUNDRED 
SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS); AMENDING THE 
2010-2011 ANNUAL BUDGET TO INCREASE THE ESTIMATED 
REVENUES AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING AN APPROPRIATION 
OF FUNDS FOR THIS PROJECT. 

WHEREAS, on September 2,2010, the Procurement Division of Finance formally advertised the 
City Pump Station 3 Rehabilitation Project Invitation to Bid (IFB) 2010.09.02;

[...]

Equipment Co., Inc., Governor Construction, Inc. with one (1) no bid from Florida Design Contractors, 
Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, The lowest responsive responsible bid for the City Pump Station 3 Rehabilitation 
Project was submitted by Governor Construction, Inc. with their bid of $764,000.00 (seven hundred 
sixty-four thousand dollars); and 

WHEREAS, Section 2-650 of the Procurement Code authorizes the City Manager to delegate 
authority to the Chief Procurement Officer to administer and make recommendations on City contracts; 
and 

WHEREAS, the 2010-2011 Annual Budget is to be amended to include an increase in estimated 
revenues and an appropriation of funds in the amount of $500,000.00 (five hundred thousand dollars) 
from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Agreement No. LP8910; and appropriate 
the amount of $264,000.00 (two hundred sixty-four thousand dollars) from the Sanitary Sewer Fund are 
hereby authorized for the City Pump Station 3 Rehabilitation Project; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
CORAL GABLES: 

SECTION 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confrrmed as being true

[...]

That the 2010-2011 Annual Budget is to be amended to include an increase in 
estimated revenues and an appropriation of funds in the amount of $500,000.00 (five hundred thousand 
dollars) from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Agreement No. LP8910; and 
appropriate the amount of $264,000.00 (two hundred sixty-four thousand dollars) from the Sanitary Sewer 
Fund are hereby authorized for the City Pump Station 3 Rehabilitation Project. 

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and 
adoption herein. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY -SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D., 2010.